PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3230215

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHN K. THOMASSON	01/31/2006
NEIL R. TERRY	02/09/2006
MATTHEW M. DAVIS	02/09/2006
MYRON L. MOSBARGER	03/16/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HELIUS, INC.
Street Address:	333 SOUTH 520 WEST, SUITE 330
City:	LINDON
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84042

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13449680

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)827-8000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3123721121

Email: chicago.patents@klgates.com

NOLAN R. HUBBARD **Correspondent Name:**

P.O. BOX 1135 Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690-1135

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NOLAN R. HUBBARD
SIGNATURE:	/Nolan R. Hubbard/
DATE SIGNED:	02/18/2015

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 034978 FRAME: 0783** 503183600

source=Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 034978 FRAME: 0784

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, we, John K. Thomasson, residing at 1487 Thistle Downs Dr., Sandy, Utah 84092, and a citizen of the United States of America, Neil R. Terry, residing at 4664 W. Ferguson Way, Cedar Hills, Utah 84062, and a citizen of the United States of America, Matthew M. Davis, residing at 1293 N. 280 W., American Fork, Utah 84003, and a citizen of the United States of America, and Myron L. Mosbarger, residing at 1149 N. 1050 E., Orem, Utah 84097, and a citizen of the United States of America (collectively hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") hereby assign to Helius, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by the virtue of the laws of the State of Utah, and having a place of business located at 333 South 520 West, Suite 330, Lindon, Utah 84042, and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the invention and improvements which are the subject of an application for United States Utility Application filed January 19, 2006, entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MULTICASTING IPSEC PROTECTED COMMUNICATIONS," and related applications and patents, this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents granted for any of said inventions or improvements, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, continuations-inpart and extensions thereof, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application and based on the filing date of any provisional application of which said application claims the benefit under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and I authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our names or in its own name for patents and like rights of exclusion and for inventor's certificates for said inventions and improvements; and I agree for ourselves and our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation, upon request to perform such lawful acts, to promptly provide Assignee with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention or application as may be known and accessible to us, to testify in any interference or litigation related to said invention or application and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this Assignment.

1

PATENT REEL: 017772 FRAME: 0780

PATENT REEL: 034978 FRAME: 0785

Docket No. 90897.010600

The Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Agreement.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

ADINA L MORIN

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF UTAH

1081 W 10850 S

SOUTH JORDAN UT 84085

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 07-14-2008

Notary Public in and for said County and State

2

PATENT REEL: 017772 FRAME: 0781

WITNESS my hand at 333 So 52	ow Linday let
this god day of Dehman	, 2006.
	Neil R. Terry
STATE OF 10 fale) ss COUNTY OF 10 fale)	
On <u>Oct. 9, 2006</u> before	re me, <u>Soil & Derry</u>
personally known to me – OR - evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrum which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies),
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	otary Public is and for said County and State
	KIMBERLY ANN ANDERSON NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF UTAH 446 WEST 500 NORTH LEHI, UTAH 84043 COMM. EXPIRES 6-10-2009

3

PATENT REEL: 017772 FRAME: 0782

witness my hand at 333 So 5	20 St Lindon, Put,
this gtd day of Debruary	, 2006.
-	Matthew M. Davis
STATE OF <u>Utak</u>) ss COUNTY OF <u>Utak</u>	
On Activaty 9, 2006 before	ore me, Matthew Mosaus,
personally known to me – OR – evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument	same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), nent the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	Notary Public in and for Said County and State
	KIMBERLY ANN ANDERSON NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE of UTAN 448 WEST 500 NORTH LEHI, UTAH 84043 COMM. EXPIRES 6-10-2009

4

PATENT REEL: 017772 FRAME: 0783

WITNESS my hand at Salt Lake this (6 day of March	City, Wah, 2006.
	Myron L. Mosbarger
STATE OF Utah) ss	· S
On March 16, 2000 b personally appeared Myron L. Ma	9
evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory is/are subscribed to the within instrument are the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies) rument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf or ent.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
	Notary Public in and for said County and State
	NOTARY PUBLIC CHERYL HOWLAND 4877 W. Choctaw Avenue West Valley City. Utah 84120 My Commission Expires March 2, 2009 STATE OF UTAH

5

RECORDED: 04/07/2006

oc-fs1\42491v01\90897.010600

PATENT REEL: 017772 FRAME: 0784

> PATENT REEL: 034978 FRAME: 0789

RECORDED: 02/18/2015